First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 30 June 2017 at 5 pm.

No. S 340

CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (CHAPTER 36)

CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND (MEDISAVE ACCOUNT WITHDRAWALS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2017

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 77(1)(j) of the Central Provident Fund Act, the Minister for Manpower, after consulting with the Central Provident Fund Board, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Central Provident Fund (Medisave Account Withdrawals) (Amendment) Regulations 2017 and come into operation on 1 July 2017.

Amendment of regulation 2

2. Regulation 2(1) of the Central Provident Fund (Medisave Account Withdrawals) Regulations (Rg 17) (called in these Regulations the principal Regulations) is amended —

- (*a*) by deleting the words "approved treatment" in the definition of "approved day rehabilitation centre" and substituting the words "approved rehabilitation treatment";
- (b) by inserting, immediately after paragraph (*ia*) of the definition of "approved medical institution", the following paragraph:
 - "(*ib*) approved Third Schedule treatment provider;";
- (c) by deleting the definition of "approved medical treatment" and substituting the following definition:

- ""approved rehabilitation treatment" means any out-patient rehabilitation treatment that is provided by an approved day rehabilitation centre and is approved by the Minister for Health for the purposes of these Regulations;";
- (*d*) by deleting the definition of "approved treatment" and substituting the following definition:
 - " "approved Third Schedule treatment provider" means any hospital or medical clinic that provides any Third Schedule treatment and is approved by the Minister for Health for the purposes of these Regulations;";
- (e) by deleting paragraph (c) of the definition of "approved treatment package" and substituting the following paragraph:

"(c) approved rehabilitation treatments;";

(f) by inserting, immediately after the definition of "dependant", the following definition:

""First Schedule treatment" means any medical treatment specified in the First Schedule;";

- (g) by deleting the words "Dentists Act" in the definition of "medical practitioner" and substituting the words "Dental Registration Act"; and
- (*h*) by inserting, immediately after the definition of "surgical treatment", the following definition:
 - ""Third Schedule treatment" means any medical treatment specified in the Third Schedule;".

Amendment of regulation 13

- 3. Regulation 13 of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by deleting paragraph (2);

- (b) by deleting the words "approved medical treatment" wherever they appear in paragraph (3) and substituting in each case the words "First Schedule treatment";
- (*c*) by inserting, immediately after paragraph (3), the following paragraph:

"(3A) Subject to regulations 21C and 21D, where a member or a member's dependant receives any Third Schedule treatment as an out-patient from an approved medical practitioner in an approved Third Schedule treatment provider, the amount that may be withdrawn by the member for the payment of such treatment must not exceed the sum specified in the third column of the Third Schedule in relation to that Third Schedule treatment.";

(*d*) by deleting paragraph (6) and substituting the following paragraph:

"(6) Subject to regulations 21C and 21D, where a member or a member's dependant has undergone any cancer scan or diagnostic test, ordered by an approved medical practitioner, as an out-patient in an approved medical institution, the amount that may be withdrawn by the member for the payment of such cancer scan or diagnostic test must not exceed the sum specified in the third column of the First Schedule in relation to that cancer scan or diagnostic test."; and

(e) by deleting the words "and approved medical treatment" in the regulation heading.

Amendment of regulation 21C

4. Regulation 21C(1) of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting sub-paragraph (*a*) and substituting the following sub-paragraph: